

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT	)	
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,	)	
	)	CIVIL ACTION NO.
Plaintiff,	)	2:14-CV-13710
	)	
v.	)	Hon. Sean F. Cox
	)	
R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL	)	Magistrate Judge
HOMES, INC.,	)	David R. Grand
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

**Reply Brief in Support of EEOC's  
Motion for Summary Judgment**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. Defendant’s Dress Code Does Not Constitute A Legitimate <i>Non-Discriminatory</i> Reason.....	1
A. Defendant Fails to Address the Stereotype Evidence.....	1
B. The Dress Code Evinces Stereotyping.....	2
II. Defendant’s RFRA Claim Must Fail.....	4
A. Enforcement Here is Narrowly Tailored. ....	4
B. The Applicable Precedent is Against Defendant. ....	6
C. The EEOC Should Prevail on the Clothing Allowance. ....	7
III. Conclusion.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	6, 7
<i>Carey v. Mt. Desert Island Hosp.</i> , 156 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	1
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian School</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>EEOC v. Tree of Life Christian Schools</i> , 751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	6
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm. v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) .....	1, 6
